SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.
SATURDAY, March 18, 1911.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, met in the Council Chamber, Saturday morning, March 18, 1911, at 3:00 o'clock, in special session, President John Blumberg in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

INDIANAPOLIS, IND, March 18, 1911.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

GENTLEMEN. We, the undersigned members of the Common Council, hereby join in a call for a special meeting of the Common Council to be held in the Council Chamber on Saturday morning, March 18, 1911, at 3:00 o'clock, for the purpose of receiving, consideration and final action on an ordinance concerning intoxicating liquors.

Respectfully yours,

CHARLES F. COPELAND. GEORGE L. DENNY. WILLIAM H. JOHNSON.

I, Edward A. Ramsay, Clerk of the Common Council, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

EDWARD A. RAMSAY,

City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. John Blumberg, President of the Common Council, and 4 members, viz.: Messrs. Johnson, Copeland Denny and Stilz.

Absent, 4, viz.: Messrs. McCarthy, Rubens, Qwen and Troy.

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ORDINANCES.

By Mr Copeland:

General Ordinance No. 17—1911: An ordinance concerning intoxicating liquors.

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, That it shall be unlawful for any person, firm, corporation, or agent of a corporation, or member of such firm, to directly or indirectly sell, barter or give away for any purpose of gain at retail, any intoxicating liquors, or any spirituous, vinous or malt liquors, for the purpose of being drunk or suffered to be drunk upon the premises of such person, firm, member of firm, corporation or agent of such corporation, within the City of Indianapolis, or within four miles of the corporate limits of said city, without first procuring from the City Controller of the City of Indianapolis a license to sell, barter or give away at retail any intoxicating liquors or any vinous, spirituous or malt liquors, to be drunk or suffered to be drunk upon the premises designated in such license.

SEC. 2. Any such person, firm, member of firm, corporation or agent of a corporation desiring to obtain such license to sell, barter or give away at retail any intoxicating liquors, or any spirituous, vinous or malt liquors under the provisions of this ordinance, shall make application to the City Controller of said City by petition, designating the exact location of his place of business, giving the number of the lot and the street number where he proposes to establish or carry on such business, and that he has complied with the provisions of an act of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, entitled, "An act concerning intoxicating liquors," approved March 4, 1911, and that he desires to procure a license from such City of Indianapolis for the purposes set forth in such application.

See 3. The city controller of the city of Indianapolis shall, upon the filing and presenting to him, of such application for sale at retail, and upon the payment to the city treasurer of the city of Indianapolis of the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500) issue to any such person, firm, member of a firm, corporation or agent of a corporation, complying with the provisions of this ordinance, and the provisions of the laws of the state of Indiana, a license to sell, barter or give away at retail, intoxicating liquors, or spirituous, vinous and malt liquors, to be drunk or suffered to be drunk upon the premises designated in such license. Such license shall be granted for the period of one year from the date of the

issuance of the same and for no longer.

SEC 4. It shall be the duty of the city controller to keep a registry of the names of the persons to whom such license has been issued, the exact location of the premises designated in the license, the date of the issuing of the license, and the date of the expiration of the same, and the said controller is required to charge for the services of the issuance of such license and the keeping of the registry of the same, the sum of one dollar (\$1), to be paid by the licensee, upon the issuance of the license.

SEC. 5 All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are

hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. Whereas, an emergency exists for the immediate taking effect of this ordinance, the same shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the mayor

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Denny moved that General Ordinance No. 17, 1911, be referred to the Committee on Elections. Carried.

On motion of Mr. Copeland, the Common Council, at 3:05 o'clock A. M., adjourned.

President.

ACTESTA COMPANY

City Clerk.

TRADES UNION COUNCIL 12